BOROUGH OF SADDLE RIVER COUNTY OF BERGEN STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 23-1064

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SADDLE RIVER, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO REPEAL CHAPTER 131 OF THE ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF SADDLE RIVER

WHEREAS, Chapter 131 of the Borough Code of the Borough of Saddle River was adopted in or about 1995 and requires residential contractors to be licenses and registered by the Borough of Saddle River; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey has since adopted a comprehensive contractor registration statute which regulates home renovation contractors at the State level; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Saddle River, deem such ordinance to no longer be necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Saddle River desire to repeal such ordinance in its entirety.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Saddle River, in the County of Bergen and State of New Jersey, as follows:

- SECTION 1. Section 131 of the Borough Code of the Borough of Saddle River be and same hereby is repealed and shall have no further effect.
- SECTION 2. Ordinances, resolutions, regulations or parts of ordinances, resolutions and regulations inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.
- SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such a decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.
- SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval and publication in accordance with law.

| | MOTION | SECOND | AYES | NAYS | ABSTAIN | ABSENT |
|--|--------|--------|------|------|---------|--------|
| Azzariti, John | | | | | | X |
| Carpenter, Duncan | | | X | | | |
| DiGirolamo, Chris | Х | | X | | | |
| Liva, Jeffrey | | X | X | | | |
| Sachdev, Ravi | | | Х | | | |
| Hekemian, David - Council President | | | X | | | |
| Kurpis, Albert J., - Mayor | | | | | | |

| ADOPTED: 8/21/23 |
|--|
| I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of an Ordinance <u>adopted</u> by the Governing Body of the Borough of Saddle River on August 21, 2023. |
| |

Mayor Albert J. Kurpis

Borough of Saddle River, New Jersey

INTRODUCED: 7/17/2023

Cindy Kirkpatrick, RMC

Municipal Clerk